

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION  
DISTRICT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.  
KAREN T. WILSON

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

MARK R. FREEMAN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
The False Claims Act’s six-year statute of limitations applies to any “action under Section 3730,” which, by its terms, encompasses a retaliation action under Section 3730(h) .....	10
A. The FCA’s text unambiguously provides that retaliation claims under Section 3730(h) are governed by the limitations period in Section 3731(b) .....	10
B. A uniform limitations period for all actions under Section 3730 advances Congress’s pur- poses in the False Claims Act .....	21
C. The purportedly absurd consequences peti- tioners describe are both hypothetical and avoidable .....	27
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	29
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	27
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1875) .....	27
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	10, 19
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	2
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .....	29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	14
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959) .....	28
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	13
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	10
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelly &amp; Sons</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1836 (2004) .....	26
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	20, 28
<i>Montells v. Haynes</i> , 627 A.2d 654 (N.J. 1993) .....	16
<i>Neal v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	13
<i>Schroeder v. Young</i> , 161 U.S. 334 (1896) .....	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Amin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Colunga v. Hercules</i> , No. 89-CV-954B, 1998 WL 310481 (D. Utah Mar. 6, 1998) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hinden v. UNC/Lear Servs.</i> , No. Civ. 02-00107 ACK/BMK, 2005 WL 63979 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2005) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Ctr.</i> , 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 905 (2002) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Thistlethwaite v. Dowty Woodville Polymer, Ltd.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Tillson v. Lockheed Martin Energy Sys., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 5:00 CV-39-M, 2004 WL 2403114 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2004) .....	24
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	29
Statutes:	
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. 3729 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3729(a) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)-(7) .....	2
31 U.S.C. 3730 .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....	2, 7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 29
31 U.S.C. 3730(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....	2, 23
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....	3, 23
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3) .....	3, 23
31 U.S.C. 3730(c) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(C) .....	22
31 U.S.C. 3730(d) .....	3
31 U.S.C. 3730(e) .....	20
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) .....	9
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	23, 25
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B) .....	23, 25
31 U.S.C. 3730(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3731 .....	11
31 U.S.C. 3731(a) .....	12, 22
31 U.S.C. 3731(b) (1982) .....	20
31 U.S.C. 3731(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3731(b)(2) .....	4, 17, 18, 19, 23
31 U.S.C. 3731(c) .....	13, 14, 18, 22
31 U.S.C. 3731(d) .....	9, 11, 13

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page	
31 U.S.C. 3732(a) .....	12, 22	
31 U.S.C. 3732(b) .....	12, 14, 15, 22	
31 U.S.C. 3734 .....	20	
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L.		
No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153 .....	1, 2	
§ 3, 100 Stat. 3154-3157 .....	2	
§ 4, 100 Stat. 3157-3158 .....	20	
§ 5, 100 Stat. 3158 .....	13	
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	6	
29 U.S.C. 1451(f)(1) .....	27	
Fla. Stat. Ann. (West):		
§ 68.088 (1997) .....	24	
§ 112.3187(8)(c) (1997& Supp. 2005) .....	24	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:14-1 (West 1987) .....	16	
Miscellaneous:		
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):		
pp. 22,330-22,335 .....	20	
pp. 28,570-28,572 .....	20	
<i>False Claims Act Amendments: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Law and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....</i>		3
<i>False Claims Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) .....</i>		3
H.R. 3317, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 17, 1985) .....	20	
H.R. 4827, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (May 15, 1986) .....	20	
H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	2, 20, 22	
Http://www.eflorida.com/keysectors/homelandsecurity/ hls.asp?level1=22level2=142&level3=370&region=tb ...	24	
S. 1562, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (Aug. 1, 1985) .....	20	
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	2, 3, 4, 14, 17, 20, 25, 27	
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000) .....		11
